

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NACS (FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES),
NATIONAL RETAIL FOUNDATION, FOOD
MARKETING INSTITUTE, MILLER OIL CO., INC.,
BOSCOV'S DEPARTMENT STORE, LLC, AND
NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF
THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF WAL-MART STORES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES F. BENNETT
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Blvd.
Suite 1900
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 889-7300
jbennett@dowdbennett.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. The Board’s Failure to Limit the Interchange Fee Standard as Directed by Congress Forces Merchants and Consumers to Pay Billions of Dollars In Unreasonable Fees..... | 5 |
| A. Debit Card Payments Account for a Substantial and Growing Portion of All Consumer Transactions..... | 5 |
| B. The Board’s Unauthorized Interchange Fee Standard Creates a Significant Burden on Merchants and Consumers..... | 7 |
| C. Interchange Fee Regulation Does Not Impact the Viability of the Debit Market..... | 9 |
| II. The Board’s Approach Is Contrary to the Intent of Congress, Which Enacted the Durbin Amendment to Restrict the Basis for Interchange Fees..... | 11 |
| A. Interchange Fees Rose as a Result of Market Dysfunction and Were Never Tied to a Measure of the Issuer’s Costs..... | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Congress Enacted the Durbin Amendment to Address the Market Failure and Make Electronic Debit Transactions More Akin to Checking Transactions..... | 17 |
| C. The Board Ignored Congress’ Intent and Interpreted the Statute to Allow Issuers to Recoup Broad Costs Related to Effecting Electronic Debit Transactions Generally..... | 19 |
| III. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Departs Substantially From Well-Accepted Principles Governing Judicial Review of Agency Rulemaking | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 20 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 21, 24 |

STATUTES AND REGULATION

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2 (2012)..... | 4, 19, 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 (2012) | 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2) (2012) | 4, 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(3) (2012) | 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4) (2012) | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(5) (2012) | 24 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011) | 4, 19, 20, 23 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>The 2013 Federal Reserve Payment Study: Recent and Long-Term Trends in the United States: 2000-2012</i> (July 2014), http://bit.ly/1qdh8fD | 6 |
| Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>2011 Interchange Fee Revenue, Covered Issuer Costs, and Covered Issuer and Merchant Fraud Losses Related to Debit Card Transactions</i> (Mar. 5, 2013), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/20130305a.htm | 8, 9, 24, 25 |
| James C. Miller III, <i>Addressing the Debit-Card Industry's Market Failure</i> (Feb. 2011), Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 33, J.A. of Relevant Admin. Rec. Excerpts 215 | 14, 15, 16 |
| Stephen Craig Mott, <i>Industry Facts Concerning Debit Card Regulation Under Section 920</i> (Oct. 27, 2010), Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 33, J.A. of Relevant Admin. Rec. Excerpts 292 | 11, 12, 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| Steven C. Salop, <i>Economic Analysis of Debit Card Regulation Under Section 920</i> (Oct. 27, 2010), Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 33, J.A. of Relevant Admin. Rec. Excerpts 332..... | 10, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| Robert J. Shapiro, <i>The Costs and Benefits of Half a Loaf: The Economic Effects of Recent Regulation of Debit Card Interchange Fees</i> (Sept. 26, 2013), http://bit.ly/1uRbTGd | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Interac Fees</i> , http://www.interac.ca/en/interac-about/interac-fees | 10 |
| <i>Scheme Fees and Interchange Fees</i> , http://www.eftposaustralia.com.au/corporate/resources/scheme-fees-and-interchange-fees | 10 |
